
OUR CREATOR’S SOLAR CALENDAR, by Ayin Shomer   2022 

Note: Vernal Equinox is Thursday, March 20, 2025 at 11 am in Jerusalem, (NASA data); day & night are briefly equal worldwide. 

FIRST MONTH of the ABIB 
Adamic year AS 5994                                              Gregorian year 2025 AD 
evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning 

 Fri. Mar 21 Sat. Mar 22 Sun. Mar 23 Mon. Mar 24 Tue. Mar 25 Wed. March 26 Thur. Mar 27 

 First Day 1 
 

ROSH 

Ha’SHANEH 

Second Day 2 
  

 
  

Third Day 3 Fourth Day 4      Fifth Day 5 

 

Sixth Day 6 
 

Sabbath 7 
 

 

 Fri. Mar 28 Sat. Mar 29 Sun. Mar 30 Mon. Mar 31 Tue. Apr 1 Wed. Apr 2 Thur. Apr 3 

                    8                      9 
 
 
 

10 
 

SELECT A LAMB 

11                       12                  13 Sabbath 14 
 

PASSOVER 

Seder at evening 

 Fri. Apr 4 Sat. Apr 5 Sun. Apr 6 Mon. Apr 7 Tue. Apr 8 Wed. Apr 9 Thur. Apr 10 

                15 
1

st
 Day Unleaven 

Bread & Day of 

First Fruits* 

                16 
 

UNLEAVENED 

BREAD 

                 17 
 

UNLEAVENED 

BREAD 

18 
 

UNLEAVENED 

BREAD 

        19 

 

UNLEAVENED 

BREAD 

                20 
 

UNLEAVENED 

BREAD 

Sabbath 21 
Last Day of Feast 

UNLEAVENED 

                BREAD 

 Fri. Apr 11 Sat. Apr 12 Sun. Apr 13 Mon. Apr 14 Tue. Apr 15 Wed. Apr 16 Thur. Apr 17 

            22 
 

                 23                   24 25                 26                  27 Sabbath 28 
 

 Fri. Apr 18 Sat. Apr 19      

              29                30 
      

 
 

* “Morrow after the Sabbath”, begin “counting the omer” for next 50 days. 
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SECOND MONTH 
Adamic year AS 5994                                              Gregorian year 2025 AD 
evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning 

   Sun. Apr 20 Mon. Apr 21 Tue. Apr 22 Wed. Apr 23 Thur. Apr 24 

 
First Day  

 

 
Second Day  

 
 

  

   Third Day 1 
 

Fourth Day 2 
  

     Fifth Day 3 

 

Sixth Day 4 
 

Sabbath 5 
 

 Fri. Apr 25 Sat. Apr 26 Sun. Apr 27 Mon. Apr 28 Tue. Apr 29 Wed. Apr 30 Thur. May 1 

         6                   7 
 
 
 

                       8 
 

 

                     9         10 11 Sabbath 12 
 

 Fri. May 2 Sat. May 3 Sun. May 4 Mon. May 5 Tue. May 6 Wed. May 7 Thur. May 8 

13 
 

                 14 
 

 

                  15 
 

 

                 16 
 

 

        17 
 

 

18 
 

 

Sabbath 19 
 

 Fri. May 9 Sat. May 10 Sun. May 11 Mon. May 12 Tue. May 13 Wed. May 14 Thur. May 15 

              20 
 

21                  22                   23 24                 25 
 

ASCENSION 

DAY 

Sabbath 26 
 

 Fri. May 16 Sat. May 17 Sun. May 18 Mon. May 19    

               27         28 29                   30 
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THIRD MONTH 
Adamic year AS 5994                                              Gregorian year 2025 AD 
evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning 

     Tue. May 20 Wed. May 21 Thur. May 22 

 
First Day 

 

 
Second Day 

 
 
 

 
Third Day 

 
Fourth Day       Fifth Day 1 

 

Sixth Day 2 Sabbath 3 
 

 Fri. May 23 Sat. May 24 Sun. May 25 Mon. May 26 Tue. May 27 Wed. May 28 Thur. May 29 

         4 

50
th
 Day 

PENTECOST 

 

                  5 
 
 
 

6 
God gave Moses 

10 Commanments 
(JASHER 82:6) 

                      7               8 9 Sabbath 10 
 

 

 Fri. May 30 Sat. May 31 Sun Jun 1 Mon. Jun 2 Tue. Jun 3 Wed. Jun 4 Thur. Jun 5 

               11 
 

               12 
 

 

13 
 

 

                  14 
 

 

         15 
 

 

                 16 
 

 

Sabbath 17 
 

 Fri. Jun 6 Sat. Jun 7 Sun. Jun 8 Mon. Jun 9 Tue. Jun 10 Wed. Jun 11 Thur. Jun 12 

               18 
 

                 19 20 21                  22                  23 Sabbath 24 
 

 Fri. Jun 13 Sat. Jun 14 Sun. Jun 15 Mon. Jun 16 Tue. Jun 17 Wed. Jun 18 Thur. Jun 19 

25         26 27 28 29                   30 Sabbath 31 
 
 

Summer Begins 
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 FOURTH MONTH 
Adamic year AS 5994                                              Gregorian year 2025 AD 
evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning 

 Fri. Jun 20 Sat. Jun 21 Sun. Jun 22 Mon. Jun 23 Tue. Jun 24 Wed. Jun 25 Thur. Jun 26 

First Day1  
 
 

Second Day 2  
 

  

     Third Day 3  

 

Fourth Day 4       Fifth Day 5 

 

    Sixth Day 6 
  

Sabbath 7 
 

 Fri. Jun 27 Sat. Jun 28 Sun. Jun 29 Mon. Jun 30 Tue. Jul 1 Wed. Jul 2 Thur. Jul 3 

         8                   9 
 
 
 

                10 
 

 

11         12                   13 Sabbath 14 
 

 

 Fri. Jul 4 Sat. Jul 5 Sun. Jul 6 Mon. Jul 7 Tue. Jul 8 Wed. Jul 9 Thur. Jul 10 

15 
 

               16 
 

 

                 17 
 

 

                 18 
 

 

        19 
 

 

20 
 

 

Sabbath 21 
    

 Fri. Jul 11 Sat. Jul 12 Sun. Jul 13 Mon. Jul 14 Tue. Jul 15 Wed. Jul 16 Thur. Jul 17 

               22 
 

23                  24                 25 26                 27 Sabbath 28 
 

 Fri. Jul 18 Sat. Jul 19      

               29 30 
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FIFTH MONTH 
Adamic year AS 5994                                              Gregorian year 2025 AD 
evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning 

   Sun. Jul 20 Mon. Jul 21 Tue. Jul 22 Wed. Jul 23 Thur. Jul 24 

 
First Day 

 

 
Second Day 

 
 
 

Third Day 1 
 

 Fourth Day 2      Fifth Day 3 

 

Sixth Day 4 Sabbath 5 
  

 Fri. Jul 25 Sat. Jul 26 Sun. Jul 27 Mon. Jul 28 Tue. Jul 29 Wed. Jul 30 Thur. Jul 31 

           6                     7 
 
 
 

8 
 

 

                     9         10 11 Sabbath 12 
 

 Fri. Aug 1 Sat. Aug 2 Sun. Aug 3 Mon. Aug 4 Tue. Aug 5 Wed. Aug 6 Thur. Aug 7 

                   13 
 

               14 
 

 

15 
 

 

                16 
 

 

                 17 
 

 

18 
 

 

Sabbath 19 
 

 Fri. Aug 8 Sat. Aug 9 Sun. Aug 10 Mon. Aug 11 Tue. Aug 12 Wed. Aug 13 Thur. Aug 14 

                   20 

 

21 22 23                 24                 25 Sabbath 26 
 

 Fri. Aug 15 Sat. Aug 16 Sun. Aug 17 Mon. Aug 18    

                27          28 29 30 
  

 
 



OUR CREATOR’S SOLAR CALENDAR, by Ayin Shomer   2022 

 

SIXTH MONTH 
Adamic year AS 5994                                              Gregorian year 2025 AD 
evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning 

     Tue. Aug 19 Wed. Aug 20 Thur. Aug 21 

 
First Day 

 

 
Second Day 

 
 
 

 
Third Day 

 
Fourth Day      Fifth Day 1 

 

Sixth Day 2 Sabbath 3 
 

 

 Fri. Aug 22 Sat. Aug 23 Sun. Aug 24 Mon. Aug 25 Tue. Aug 26 Wed. Aug 27 Thur. Aug 28 

                   4                      5 
 
 
 

                     6 
 

 

7             8                      9 Sabbath 10 
 

 

 Fri. Aug 29 Sat. Aug 30 Sun. Aug 31 Mon. Sep 1 Tue. Sep 2 Wed. Sep 3 Thur. Sep 4 

11 
 

                     12 

 

 

                  13 
 

 

14 
 

 

        15 
 

 

                 16 
 

 

Sabbath 17 
 

 Fri. Sep 5 Sat. Sep 6 Sun. Sep 7 Mon. Sep 8 Tue. Sep 9 Wed. Sep 10 Thur. Sep 11 

               18 
 

19                    20 21 22                  23 Sabbath 24 
 

 Fri. Sep 12 Sat. Sep 13 Sun. Sep 14 Mon. Sep 15 Tue. Sep 16 Wed. Sep 17 Thur. Sep 18 

25 
 

                  26                   27                 28 29 30 Sabbath 31 
 

 
Autumn Begins 
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SEVENTH MONTH 
Adamic year AS 5994                                              Gregorian year 2025 AD 
evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning 

 Fri. Sep 19 Sat. Sep 20 Sun. Sep 21 Mon. Sep 22 Tue. Sep 23 Wed. Sep 24 Thur. Sep 25 

First Day1  
 

YOM TERUAH 

Second Day 2  
 
 

  

     Third Day 3  
  

Fourth Day 4 

  

     Fifth Day 5 

 

    Sixth Day 6 Sabbath 7 
 

 

 Fri. Sep 26 Sat. Sep 27 Sun. Sep 28 Mon. Sep 29 Tue. Sep 30 Wed. Oct 1 Thur. Oct 2 

                    8                   9 
 
 
 

10 
 

YOM KIPPUR 

 

                  11          12 13 Sabbath 14 
 

 

 Fri. Oct 3 Sat. Oct 4 Sun. Oct 5 Mon. Oct 6 Tue. Oct 7 Wed. Oct 8 Thur. Oct 9 

                15 
1

st
 Day 

FEAST OF 

SUKKOT 

               16 
 

FEAST OF 

SUKKOT 

17 
 

FEAST OF 

SUKKOT 

                18 
 

FEAST OF 

SUKKOT 

         19 
 

FEAST OF 

SUKKOT 

20 
 

FEAST OF 

SUKKOT 

Sabbath 21 
 

FEAST OF 

SUKKOT 

 Fri. Oct 10 Sat. Oct 11 Sun. Oct 12 Mon. Oct 13 Tue. Oct 14 Wed.15 Thur. Oct 16 

               22 
8

TH
 Day 

FEAST OF 

SUKKOT 

23 24                   25                  26                 27 Sabbath 28 
 

 Fri. Oct 17 Sat. Oct 18      

                29 30 
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EIGHTH MONTH 
Adamic year AS 5994                                              Gregorian year 2025 AD 
evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning 

   Sun. Oct 19 Mon. Oct 20 Tue. Oct 21 Wed. Oct 22 Thur. Oct 23 

 
First Day 

 

 
Second Day 

 
 
 

Third Day 1 Fourth Day 2 
 

     Fifth Day 3 

  

Sixth Day 4 

 

Sabbath 5 
 

 

 Fri. Oct 24 Sat. Oct 25 Sun. Oct 26 Mon. Oct 27 Tue. Oct 28 Wed. Oct 29 Thur. Oct 30 

         6                        7 
 
 
 

8 
 

 

9                  10                   11 Sabbath 12 
 

 Fri. Oct 31 Sat. Nov 1 Sun. Nov 2 Mon. Nov 3 Tue. Nov 4 Wed. Nov 5 Thur. Nov 6 

13 
 

                 14 
 

 

15 
 

 

16 
 

 

                 17 
 

 

                  18 
 

 

Sabbath 19 
 

 Fri. Nov 7 Sat. Nov 8 Sun. Nov 9 Mon. Nov 10 Tue. Nov 11 Wed. Nov 12 Thur. Nov 13 

                   20 
 

                 21                  22 23                  24                  25 Sabbath 26 
 

 Fri. Nov 14 Sat. Nov 15 Sun. Nov 16 Mon. Nov 17    

27          28  29 30 
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NINTH MONTH 
Adamic year AS 5994                                              Gregorian year 2025 AD 
evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning 

     Tue. Nov 18 Wed. Nov 19 Thur. Nov 20 

 
First Day 

 

 
Second Day 

 
 
 

 
Third Day 

 
Fourth Day      Fifth Day 1 

 

Sixth Day 2 
 

Sabbath 3 
  

 

 Fri. Nov 21 Sat. Nov 22 Sun. Nov 23 Mon. Nov 24 Tue. Nov 25 Wed. Nov 26 Thur. Nov 27 

         4                   5 
 
 
 

                    6 
 

 

                     7         8 9 Sabbath 10 
 

 Fri. Nov 28 Sat. Nov 29 Sun. Nov 30 Mon. Dec 1 Tue. Dec 2 Wed. Dec 3 Wed. Dec 4 

                11 
 

               12 
 

 

                 13 
 

 

                14 
 

 

        15 
 

 

16 
 

 

Sabbath 17 
   

 Fri. Dec 5 Sat. Dec 6 Sun. Dec 7 Mon. Dec 8 Tue. Dec 9 Wed. Dec 10 Thur. Dec 11 

                18 
 

19 20                  21 22                 23 Sabbath 24 
  

 Fri. Dec 12 Sat. Dec 13 Sun. Dec 14 Mon. Dec 15 Tue. Dec 16 Wed. Dec 17 Thur. Dec 18 

25 
 

1
ST

 Day of 

CHANUKKAH 

                 26 
 
 

CHANUKKAH 

27 
 
 

CHANUKKAH 

                28 
 

 
CHANUKKAH 

                29 
 
 

CHANUKKAH 

30 
 
 

CHANUKKAH 

Sabbath 31 
 

CHANUKKAH 
Winter Begins 
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TENTH MONTH 
Adamic year AS 5994                                      Gregorian year 2025/2026 AD 

evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning 

 Fri. Dec 19 Sat. Dec 20 Sun. Dec 21 Mon. Dec 22 Tue. Dec 23 Wed. Dec 24 Thur. Dec 25 

First Day1  
 

 
CHANUKKAH 

Second Day 2  
  

Last  Day of 

CHANUKKAH 

Third Day 3  

 

Fourth Day 4       Fifth Day 5 

 

Sixth Day 6 Sabbath 7 
 

 

 Fri. Dec 26 Sat. Dec 27 Sun. Dec 28 Mon. Dec 29 Tue. Dec 30 Wed. Dec 31 Thur. Jan 1 

         8                       9 
 
 
 

10 
 

 

11                  12                 13 Sabbath 14 
 

 

 Fri. Jan 2 Sat. Jan 3 Sun. Jan 4 Mon. Jan 5 Tue. Jan 6 Wed. Jan 7 Thur. Jan 8 

                 15 
 

                16 
 

 

                 17 
 

 

18 
 

 

        19 
 

 

                 20 
 

 

Sabbath 21 
 

 Fri. Jan 9 Sat. Jan 10 Sun. Jan 11 Mon. Jan 12 Tue. Jan 13 Wed. Jan 14 Thur. Jan 15 

                 22 
 

                  23                  24 25 26                 27 Sabbath 28 
 

 Fri. Jan 16 Sat. Jan 17      

29 30 
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ELEVENTH MONTH 
Adamic year AS 5994                                              Gregorian year 2026 AD 
evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning 

   Sun. Jan 18 Mon. Jan 19 Tue. Jan 20 Wed. Jan 21 Thur. Jan 22 

 
First Day 

 

 
Second Day 

 
 
 

Third Day 1 
  

Fourth Day 2      Fifth Day 3 

 

    Sixth Day 4 
  

Sabbath 5 
 

 

 Fri. Jan 23 Sat. Sat 24 Sun. Jan 25 Mon. Jan 26 Tue. Jan 27 Wed. Jan 28 Thur. Jan 29 

           6                   7 
 
 
 

                     8 

 

 

                      9         10                  11 Sabbath 12 
 

 Fri. Jan 30 Sat. Jan 31 Sun. Feb 1 Mon. Feb 2 Tue. Feb 3 Wed. Feb 4 Thur. Feb 5 

13 
 

               14 
 

 

                  15 
 

 

                  16 
 

 

                 17 
 

 

18 
 

 

Sabbath 19 
 

 Fri. Feb 6 Sat. Feb 7 Sun. Feb 8 Mon. Feb 9 Tue. Feb 10 Wed. Feb 11 Thur. Feb 12 

                   20 
 

21                   22                   23                  24                 25 Sabbath 26 
 

 Fri. Feb 13 Sat. Feb 14 Sun. Feb 15 Mon. Feb 16    

                27         28 29                  30 
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TWELFTH MONTH 
Adamic year AS 5994                                              Gregorian year 2026 AD 
evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning evening morning 

     Tue. Feb 17 Wed. Feb 18 Thur. Feb 19 

 
First Day 

 

 
Second Day 

 
 
 

 
Third Day 

 
Fourth Day      Fifth Day 1 

  

Sixth Day 2 Sabbath 3 
 

 

 Fri. Feb 20 Sat. Feb 21 Sun. Feb 22 Mon. Feb 23 Tue. Feb 24 Wed. Feb 25 Thur. Feb 26 

              4                   5 
 
 
 

6 
 

 

7                       8 9 Sabbath 10 
 

 

 Fri. Feb 27 Sat. Feb 28 Sun. Mar 1 Mon. Mar 2 Tue. Mar 3 Wed. Mar 4 Thur. Mar 5 

                11 
 

                12 
 

13 
 

 

               14 
 

 

                  15 
 

 

16 
 

 

Sabbath 17 
 

 Fri. Mar 6 Sat. Mar 7 Sun. Mar 8 Mon. Mar 9 Tue. Mar 10 Wed. Mar 11 Thur. Mar 12 

               18 
 

                19 20 21                  22                  23 Sabbath 24 
 

 Fri. Mar 13 Sat. Mar 14 Sun. Mar 15 Mon. Mar 16 Mon. Mar 17 Wed. Mar 18 Thur. Mar 19 

25 
 

                26         27 28                  29 30 
        / Fri. Mar 20  

Sabbath 31 
VE 

Spring Begins 

Note: Vernal Equinox is Friday, March 20, 2026 at 4:00 pm in Jerusalem, last day of the true solar year. 


